PROCEEDINGS OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER, LSGD, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

// PRESENT: P.R. SAJI KUMAR //

Sub: - LSGD - Estt. - Sri. Lineesh K, First Grade Overseer (under suspension) reinstated in service - posting order- issued - reg.

- Read: -1) Proceedings of the President, Nilambur Block Panchayath, Malappuram, Dated: 06.10.2018
 - Report from the Executive Engineer, LSGD, Malappuram vide letter No. 2) A1/09/18, Dated: 22.10.2018
 - This office order No. E15-13507/18/CE/LSGD, Dated: 25.10.2018 3)

ORDER No. E9-8000/16/CE/LSGD, DATED: 25/10/2018

Sri. Lineesh K, First Grade Overseer, Nilambur Block Panchayath, Malappuram was suspended from service on 06.10.2018 for forgery in official records with ulterior intention to hetch pecuniary benefits and hence disciplinary action has been initiated by the President, Nilambur Block Panchayath, Malappuram. On the basis of suspension, this office had directed the Executive Engineer, LSGD Division, Malappuram to conduct an enquiry in the above matter and submit the report immediately. Consequently, the Executive Engineer, LSGD Division, Malappuram had submitted the report. The enquiry report reveals that there is no latches in the part of the officer concerned as alleged. As per the order read as 3rd paper above, the suspension of Sri. Lineesh K, First Grade Overseer has been cancelled and reinstated in service. He is transferred to Thiruvegappura Grama Panchayath under Pattambi Block Panchayath, Palakkad in the existing vacancy. The period from 06.10.2018 to 25.10.2018 is treated as duty.

The date of joining in the new station may be reported in due-course.

CHIEF ENGINEER

To

The individual (Through the Controlling Officer)

<u>Copy to: -</u>

- The President, Nilambur Block Panchayath, Malappuram 1.
- The Executive Engineer, LSGD Division, Malappuram / Palakkad
- The Assistant Executive Engineer, Nilambur Block Panchayath, Malappuram
- The Assistant Executive Engineer, Pattambi Block Panchayath, Palakkad
- E-15 Section / Stock / Spare